

**CUSTOMS, EXCISE & SERVICE TAX APPELLATE TRIBUNAL
WEST ZONAL BENCH AT AHMEDABAD**

REGIONAL BENCH – COURT NO. 03

EXCISE Appeal No. 11945 of 2014-SM

[Arising out of Order-in-Original/Appeal No 06-TECH-VAPI-2014 dated 06.03.2014 passed by Commissioner of Central Excise, Customs and Service Tax-VAPI]

Sunrise Containers Ltd

...Appellant

Survey No. 215/3,
Piparia,
Silvassa,
U T Of Dadra & Nagar Haveli
396230

VERSUS

C.C.E. & S.T.-Vapi

...Respondent

4th Floor...Adharsh Dham Building,
Opp. Town Police Station, Vapi-Daman Road, Vapi
Vapi
Gujarat-396191

APPEARANCE:

Shri S J Vyas, Advocate for the Appellant
Shri. Anoop Kumar Mudvel, Superintendent (Authorized Representative) for
the Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MEMBER (TECHNICAL), MR. RAJU

FINAL ORDER NO.A / 12358 /2023

DATE OF HEARING: 26.10.2023
DATE OF DECISION: 26.10.2023

RAJU

This appeal has been filed by M/s. Sunrise Containers Pvt Ltd against denial of remission of duty on account of finished goods lost in fire.

2. Learned Counsel pointed out that the appellant had fire in their premises resulting in loss of certain finished goods. The appellant applied for remission of the Central Excise Duty on the finished goods before the Commissioner. The Commissioner asked the appellant to give undertaking that they will not been claiming the amount of Central Excise Duty payable from the insurance authority. The appellant refuse to give said undertaking of not approaching to

the insurance authorities for cleaning the benefit of insurance on the duty of finished goods lost in fire. The Commissioner therefore denied the remission of Central Excise duty on the finished goods destroyed in fire.

2.1 Learned Counsel pointed out that subsequent to this denial the appellant had approached the insurance authority with their claim of the amount of duty payable on finished goods. The insurance authorities rejected the said claim, however they have granted the claim in respect of CENVAT admissible in the said finished goods. Learned Counsel also pointed out that Hon'ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana has taken judicial notice of the fact that the Insurance Company never allow the payment in respect of the duty payable on finished goods lost in accident. He relied on the decision of Hon'ble High Court of P & H as reported at 2015 (315) ELT 357(P&H).

3. Learned AR relied on the impugned order.

4. I have considered the rival submissions. I find that the benefit of remission has been denied on the ground that the appellant was approaching the insurance Companies for claiming the amount of duty payable on the finished goods. Subsequent to the impugned order, the said claim of the appellant has been denied however benefit in respect of CENVAT Credit involved in the destroyed goods has been allowed. Since these developments have happened subsequent to the passing of the impugned order, I deem it necessary that the said issue can be decided once again by the Commissioner taking note of the new developments.

5. In view of above, I set aside the impugned order and remand the matter back to the original Adjudicating Authority for fresh decision in light of new developments.

6. Appeal is allowed by way of remand.

(Dictated & Pronounced in the open Court)

(RAJU)
MEMBER (TECHNICAL)

PALAK